FHUE

Chapter 4

FUE
HKERE
BN =

=

=

JUN

iy 76 BE K A

RRHFmMmERDHDVEEENE T —
ey HEMIT R RE - AER
FOAE A HY T RE A5 B © 2020721 4 HY 3 22 1Y
ETEEHREHFmOEE BRER
FERRBENERT AR PERGEER -
EERENEFYMARZERET AT
RE FH BH AV 7 0 0 ke FHERCH A K IR 5 R
bew B9 B2 A= 4B 1) -

4.1.1 BEEEZAAREHED (L 4.1)

KEL B A (88.3%) Fom T RN EEZ AL A
AR &FEML, - AYRBEHFmAYELE D
(88.5%) » A $2 52 Al N Wk 5% HY 52 A4 BB ]
HER R B HEmIEE (758%) ke »

4.1.2 HELBENEFE (£ 4.2)

MRHEKEEREENELE  BiE 90%
P B ENEERE "TREFLE
BERE, (97.6%) k "TREFMLGS
it MTEY SN R EGHE 4 (94.1%) » [LIN >
88.4% 0 Ky " W B im0 JE A M HY 22 2

ZEIRE

39

Chapter 4
Attitudes
taking
factors

towards
and

drug-
associated

4.1 Attitudes towards drug-taking
Drug-taking is one of the facets of youth
problems. It is usually associated with other
behavioural, family, relationship and school
problems. The 2020/21 Survey collected
information regarding students’ attitudes towards
drug-taking, self-perception, school performance
and relationship with family and peers. Such
information would shed light on characteristics
that might be associated with drug-taking
behaviours of students, and early identification of
vulnerable groups that might be subject to higher
risk of taking drugs.

4.1.1 Whether it was okay for people to take
drugs (Table 4.1)

The majority of students (88.3%) considered “it
was not okay for anyone to use drugs”. The
proportion of non-drug-taking students (88.5%)
who said so was substantially higher than that of
drug-taking students (75.8%).

4.1.2 Perception on harmful effects of drugs
(Table 4.2)

As regards the perception on harmful effects of
drugs, over 90% of all students in secondary or
above levels agreed that “using drugs will harm
one’s health” (97.6%) and that “using drugs will
affect their appearance” (94.1%). In addition,
88.4% of them agreed that “using drugs will
affect their study”.



FHUE

Chapter 4

ZEEPIER SR BEE M FEED EE
A E: 98.0%EE rtﬂ;‘é’é%:‘?‘uﬁi
@, ~948%HEE "k &H LY S i
HINREGEHE K 8I.I%NEETREHE
mm b E MM EEZREZE - HA
81.2% ~ 69.3%K 61. 9%9@%‘2@&%9@
BB DL EEE R E = IHE L -

4.13 BEARRB@AVERE (£ 4.3)

GEFEZR R > BRER 4 N % K & B Y
EWM EWELEEFAEEREE LD
FEFE - B 90%AFEE "R EHE &
A ST A7 B B ECE TR A
FNEMMIEEARESTSL T REH
maffaMAnNE, - THREFL LS
TR EE S MHE & R A fTE
BRhEFHEm BAEEMMLIERE - A
il FE W B&HEmAy R DL EAYE g
o> R [6] B Bl B R AY B 6 A B R (5
64.5%% 87.3%)

42 HBIPZR (£44)

PREIZEMARAER ZS > ERFAER
BT —ERNEMIMEEERER > W
BANHERP R BHE A ERMPED
B R~ RHEANOREE -

—fRMmsE > AYREEFELHELERAH
5 - BB > 80.4% M (5 " AR A5

A EE o LM R RE AR DR EEREAY L (A
B 73.5% Y REHFmMmNELE) 55 68.6%
A I NSNS (K i NN B
g YRR LA E , (FHE 61.5%
W & B an Y B2 4 )

The percentages were even higher among non-
drug-taking students in secondary or above
levels: 98.0% agreed that “using drugs will harm
one’s health”, 94.8% for “using drugs will affect
their appearance” and 89.1% for “using drugs
will affect their study”. Only 81.2%, 69.3% and
61.9% of drug-taking students in secondary or
above levels agreed with the above three
statements respectively.

4.1.3 Students’
(Table 4.3)

inclination to take drugs

On the whole, the vast majority of non-drug-
taking students in secondary or above levels held
attitudes against taking drug. Over 90% of them
disagreed that “using drugs will help them
become popular to the opposite sex”, “they will
try drugs if there is an opportunity”, “using drugs
is cool”, “using drugs helps them to get along
with their friends better” and “if they refuse to
use drugs, their friends will make fun of them”.
On the other hand, a smaller proportion of drug-
taking students in secondary or above levels
disagreed with the above beliefs (ranging from
64.5% to 87.3%).

4.2  Self-perception (Table 4.4)

Besides drug-related information, some internal
and external attributes such as students’ self-
perception, relationship with family, school and
peers, and their demographic characteristics,
were obtained in this study.

In general, non-drug-taking students showed
80.4%
reported that “they can always manage to solve
difficult problems if they try hard enough”
(versus 73.5% of drug-taking students) and
68.6% of them reported that “they handle
arguments calmly” (versus 61.5% of drug-taking
students).

higher self-confidence. For instance,
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4.3 Relationship with family, school

and peers (Table 4.5)

Non-drug-taking students indicated a closer
relationship with their parents, with 74.8% of
them agreed that “their parents care about their
feelings”, while 64.2% of drug-taking students
claimed the same.

Fewer non-drug-taking students reported that
“they often break school rules” (11.7% versus
32.7% of drug-taking students).

4.4 Use of free time

Information on what students would do during
their free time, and in particular what they would
do when surfing the Internet, was collected in the
2020/21 Survey. Such information would be
useful as reference in the planning of publicity
programmes.

4.4.1 Things to do in free time (Table 4.6)

The most popular activities during their free time
among non-drug-taking students were “chat with
friends” (68.9%), followed by “play electronic
games at home” (62.7%) and “watch TV/ listen
to the radio or music” (57.9%). The most popular
activities among drug-taking students were “chat
with friends” (64.4%), “play electronic games at
home” (51.8%) and “watch TV/ listen to the radio
or music” (50.6%).

“Go to entertainment venue (e.g. karaoke/ bar (or
pub))” and “play in friends’ and relatives’ home”
were the two prominent activities that were more
common among drug-taking students (26.6% and
22.8% respectively) than non-drug-taking
students (7.4% and 18.8% respectively).
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4.4.2 Things to do when surfing the Internet
(Table 4.7)

The most popular things to do when surfing the
Internet were “watch YouTube/ TikTok/ video
clips/ TV shows/ movies” (88.5%) and “chat/
share with friends (e.g. through email/
WhatsApp/ WeChat/ Line/ Telegram/ Snapchat/
Facebook/ Instagram/ blog)” (67.7%).

“Make friends online” and “go to discussion
forums/ chat rooms/ message boards, etc.”
the two prominent activities on the Internet that
were more common among drug-taking students
(21.3% and 26.1% respectively) than non-drug-

WwEre

taking  students (12.4% and 19.3%
respectively).
4.5 Behavioural and academic

problems (Table 4.8)

In the six months preceding survey enumeration,
the common behavioural and academic problems
of the drug-taking students in general were
“dissatisfied with academic results” (54.5%),
“blamed by parents” (37.8%), “roamed around at
late night” (32.5%), “skipped school” (28.9%)
and “warned by school” (23.2%). However,
“bullied by schoolmates” (37.4%) was also a
common problem for upper primary drug-takers.

For non-drug-taking students, other than
“dissatisfied with academic results” (63.7%) and
“blamed by parents” (45.4%), behavioural and
academic problems were much less common
with the more significant ones being “had not
seen mom or dad for more than a week” (12.4%),
“warned by school” (12.1%) and “bullied by
schoolmates™ (9.5%).



FHE Chapter 4
4.6 WEFLEGBEMRENRF 4.6 Relationship between drug-
& (£ 4.9) taking and use of alcohol and
tobacco (Table 4.9)

EE R EFEmMmELE S GIEZNLE
Bl (44.6% ) > JCH I 8 R K BRCH & HY
EEBT (42.3%) > @& A 8 R & 5HFmE
EARHEELED (GREER 6.4% -
W M Ko BRI 3 Ry 6.1% )

4.7 ANORFE

4.7.1 BRAXBREME (£ 4.10)

2020/21 FHFEERE R > 77.9%F G K&
B EAEBECEE > Y KEE @D
e A Bl X B[R M EL B B 64.5% -
53%AERBEFELNELGH AL EE
¥ B W EFE SN E LR R
12.6% -

4.7.2 FESHERA (£ 4.11)

2020/21 FEFE EE R BLA B A F b
By el FEALLE  EREFMN
XN L NERAY =S (NE A =R
£ - 8.4%MNE K EBELNNESE  BHX
JE UL A A $10,000 2 DL NCAH # 5.7%
AR EHFMOELE) M 24.6%0E A
5 RE K8 UL A EE $50,000 =% DL (%
10.6%Y N & Uk & 3 on 1Y 22 4 )

2017/18 FE 3 & 15t 89 BB 1] o3 A7 TR A 35
90.5% M BEF mMNELEFTHFEWA
$10,000 DL (fHE 4.3%F Yk EH
THHYEA ) > 26.2%HIK B H H RKEUW A
Z$50,000 B DL EAYZEEE (AHE 11.0% R
MO B A Y B2 AR )

43

It was observed that the proportions of drug-
taking students who were smokers (44.6%), and
in particular those who were both smokers and
alcohol users (42.3%), were much higher than
those of their non-drug-taking counterparts
(6.4% of whom were smokers, and 6.1% of both
smokers and alcohol users).

4.7 Demographic characteristics

4.7.1 Whether

(Table 4.10)

living  with  parents

In the 2020/21 Survey, 77.9% of non-drug-
taking students were living with both parents
(versus 64.5% of drug-taking students). 5.3% of
non-drug-taking students were not living with
both parents (versus 12.6% of drug-taking
students).

4.7.2 Monthly household income (Table 4.11)

In the 2020/21 Survey, compared to non-drug-
taking students in secondary or above levels,
larger proportions of drug-taking students came
from families of higher and lower income groups.
8.4% of them came from families with monthly
income of $10,000 or below (versus 5.7% of non-
drug-taking students), while 24.6% of them came
from families with monthly income of $50,000 or
above (versus 10.6% of non-drug-taking
students).

A similar pattern was also observed in the
2017/18 Survey: 9.5% of drug-taking students
came from families with monthly income of
$10,000 or below (versus 4.3% from non-drug-
taking students) and 26.2% of them from families
with monthly income of $50,000 or above (versus
11.0% from non-drug-taking students).
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4.7.3 Length of living
(Table 4.12)

in Hong Kong

The majority of drug-taking students (86.0%) and
non-drug-taking students (90.8%) either were
Hong Kong-born or had lived in Hong Kong for
seven years or more. In the 2017/18 Survey, the
corresponding  proportions for drug-taking
students and non-drug taking students were
81.0% and 92.6% respectively.

4.7.4 Type of housing (Table 4.13)

30.9% of drug-taking students lived in “public
rental housing (e.g. public housing estates,
interim housing)” and 43.8% of them lived in
“private permanent housing (including rented
private housing) (e.g. private residential flats,
bungalows, village houses)”, while 38.8% of
non-drug-taking students lived in “public rental
housing (e.g. public housing estates, interim
housing)” and 39.9% of them lived in “private
permanent housing (including rented private
housing) (e.g. private residential flats,
bungalows, village houses)”. 9.0% and 10.0% of
drug-taking and non-drug-taking students
respectively claimed to be living in “subsidised
home ownership housing (e.g. Home Ownership
Scheme Housing, Tenants Purchase Scheme
Housing)”.

44



